FCC CFR47 PART 15 SUBPART C
CLASS II PERMISSIVE CHANGE
CERTIFICATION TEST REPORT
FOR
CELLULAR/AWS/PCS CDMA & AWS/PCS LTE PHONE WITH BLUETHOOTH AND
WLAN
MODEL NUMBER: MS770, LG-MS770, LGMS770, LW770, LG-LW770, LGLW770
FCC ID: ZNFMS770

5.6. MODEL DIFFERNECE
Model MS770 is identical to Models LG-MS770, LGMS770, LW770, LG-LW770, and LGLW770
except for model designation.
REPORT NO: 12U14456-1 DATE: JUNE 12, 2012
FCC ID: ZNFMS770
Page 7 of 53
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (UL CCS)  FORM NO: CCSUP4701F
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL CCS.
5.7. WORST-CASE CONFIGURATION AND MODE
Radiated emission and power line conducted emission were performed with the EUT set to
transmit at the channel with highest output power as worst-case scenario.
The fundamental of the EUT was investigated in three orthogonal orientations X,Y,Z, it was
determined that Y orientation was worst-case orientation; therefore, all final radiated testing was
performed with the EUT in Y orientation.
Based on the manufacturer’s attestation that the nominal output power is reduced as the data
rate increases, the data rates tested represent the highest power and worst-case with respect to
EMC performance.
Worst-case data rates were as follows:
802.11b mode: 1 Mbps
802.11g mode: 6 Mbps
802.11n HT20mode: MCS0
REPORT NO: 12U14456-1 DATE: JUNE 12, 2012
FCC ID: ZNFMS770
Page 8 of 53
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (UL CCS)  FORM NO: CCSUP4701F
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL CCS.
5.8. DESCRIPTION OF TEST SETUP
SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
Description Manufacturer Model Serial Number
AC ADAPTER LG ELECTRONICS MCS-01WR RA1Z0051473
HEADSET LG ELECTRONICS NA N/A
Support Equipment List
I/O CABLES
Cable
No
Port # of identical
ports
Connector
Type
Cable Type Cable Length
(m)
Remarks
1 DC 1 MINI USB UN-SHELDED 1.0m LG-DLC300 (BA21)
2 AUDIO 1 MINI JACK UN-SHELDED 1.0m N/A
I/O Cable List
TEST SETUP
REPORT NO: 12U14456-1 DATE: JUNE 12, 2012
FCC ID: ZNFMS770
Page 9 of 53
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (UL CCS)  FORM NO: CCSUP4701F
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL CCS.
SETUP DIAGRAM FOR TESTS
REPORT NO: 12U14456-1 DATE: JUNE 12, 2012
FCC ID: ZNFMS770
Page 10 of 53
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION SERVICES (UL CCS)  FORM NO: CCSUP4701F
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL CCS.
6. TEST AND MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT
The following test and measurement equipment was utilized for the tests documented in this
report:
TEST EQUIPMENT LIST
Description Manufacturer Model Asset Cal Due
Preamplifier, 26.5 GHz Agilent / HP 8449B C01052 07/14/12